MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Credit Opinion: Omega Funds Investment Ltd

Global Credit Research - 21 Jan 2016

Cyprus

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Issuer Rating	B2
ST Issuer Rating	NP
5	

Analyst	Phone
Svetlana Pavlova/Moscow	7.495.228.6060
Semyon Isakov/Moscow Nicholas Hill/Paris	33.1.53.30.10.20

Opinion

Contacts

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The B2 long-term issuer rating, with a stable outlook, we assign to Omega Funds Investment (Omega) is largely constrained by its business model, which is characterised by concentrated business and revenue streams. This renders the company highly exposed to the operations of a few large clients, making its income highly volatile.

However, the rating is supported by (1) Omega's robust balance sheet, with zero debt, an ample capital cushion and a strong liquidity position; and (2) the company's high profitability amid low operating costs.

Rating Drivers

- Small and undiversified franchise, with high concentration of business and revenue streams on a few large customers

- Strong but highly volatile earnings
- Ample capital cushion with no debt
- Robust liquidity

Rating Outlook

The B2 rating carries a stable outlook.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

An upgrade is unlikely within the next 12 months. However, upward pressure could be exerted on the ratings if the company materially grows its franchise and decreases its single-name concentration.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

A downgrade is also unlikely in the next 12 months. However, downward pressure could be exerted on the ratings in the event of (1) any significant increase in leverage; (2) a weakening of the institution's liquidity profile; or (3) a loss of key customers, resulting in a significant scaling down of the company's activities and risking the continuity of its business.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

SMALL AND UNDIVERSIFIED FRANCHISE, WITH HIGH CONCENTRATION OF BUSINESS AND REVENUE STREAMS ON A FEW LARGE CUSTOMERS

Omega is a small brokerage firm with own assets of EUR11.9 million (\$14.4 million) as of 31 December 2014. The company's revenue amounted to EUR8.4 million (\$11.2 million) and its net income totalled EUR6.6 million (\$8.8 million) in 2014. Despite being domiciled in Limassol, Cyprus, Omega has strong links with Russia via (1) its shareholder Mr Pavel Vashchenko; (2) its customers, many of which have Russian beneficial owners, and trade Russian securities and currency via Omega; and (3) its other counterparties (e.g. brokers and banks).

Omega's principal activity is providing brokerage services to institutional investors. These include foreign exchange (FX) transactions (primarily involving the Russian rouble and US dollar), as well as operations with securities. Brokerage commissions accounted for 95% of Omega's revenue in 2014 (according to IFRS), and FX transactions contributed 89% of all commissions in 2015 (according to management accounts). As of 31 December 2014, Omega held EUR460 million (\$560 million) on behalf of its clients in securities and cash. The company recognises these amounts off-balance sheet, because Omega is acting as a trustee in substance with respect to these assets and is not legally allowed to perform any operations with them at its own discretion.

On average in 2014 and 2015, 90% of Omega's commission income was attributable to the company's three largest customers, which represents the very high single-name concentration of the revenue stream. Moreover, Omega's boutique franchise strongly depends on connections of a personal rather than institutional nature, rendering the company potentially vulnerable in the event of any change of ownership or management. We do not anticipate any such changes in the near future, but they cannot be ruled out in the long term.

STRONG BUT HIGHLY VOLATILE EARNINGS

High concentration on a few large clients' operations makes Omega's income highly volatile: 50% of the company's revenue was attributed to non-recurring items in both 2014 and 2015. Omega has historically demonstrated low appetite for market risk, with proprietary investments representing only 10% of the company assets and little proprietary trading; Omega only received a licence for proprietary trading in 2014. However, we expect that going forward Omega will trade more actively on its own account, which is likely to further increase the volatility of its revenue stream.

These challenges are partially mitigated by Omega's compact size (it has only nine employees) and low operating costs. As a result, the company benefits from high profitability: its pre-tax margin was 77% in 2014 (by our calculation, excluding one-off revenue items).

AMPLE CAPITAL CUSHION WITH NO DEBT

Omega is operating at very low leverage and has its risky assets more than fully covered with its ample capital cushion. According to management accounts, at mid-2015 equity accounted for 98% of total assets and was more than 6x higher than total assets minus cash equivalents (a proxy for the company's risky assets). The company has no debt, the majority of its liabilities are in the form of trade and tax payables, and these account for less than 20% of the company's recurring annual EBITDA.

We note that despite historical evidence of low appetite for leverage, there are no effective tools to prevent the company from increasing the leverage. In our view, Omega's credit profile could be exposed to key downside risks in case there was a management decision to increase leverage, which would also result in the erosion of the company's liquidity profile.

ROBUST LIQUIDITY

Omega has a robust liquidity cushion, supported by its high proportion of liquid assets. Highly liquid assets (cash at hand, at banks and at brokers) represented 85% of Omega's asset base at mid-2015 (according to management accounts), with the majority of remaining assets in the form of promissory notes of two Russian investment companies (maturing in 2016).

Going forward, we expect Omega to invest a higher proportion of its assets in securities, which will make its currently very robust liquidity profile more vulnerable to market risk.

NOTE ON DATA

Unless noted otherwise, data in this report is sourced from the company's reports and Moody's Banking Financial Metrics.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on http://www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

© 2016 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or

damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: MOODY'S Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MOODY'S Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000. MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.